### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

**GOVERNMENTAL CENTER** 

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060-4070

**(831) 454-2160** FAX (831) 454-2385

July 23, 1998

### SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

### SUBJECT: SAN ANDREAS ROAD BIKE LANE PHASE 3 CONTRACT NUMBER 71565, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 95 1049 NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on June 12, 1998. The contractor was Granite Construction Company of Watsonville, California.

The original bid price was \$159,159.00 Total construction cost is \$203,603.70.

Additional costs to the contract covered under Contract Change Order No. 1 and approved by your Board on May 5, 1998, were due to this year's severe winter rains. The condition of San Andreas Road had become considerably worse, and it was necessary to dig out sections of the roadway to replace it with asphalt concrete. In addition, an existing culvert had deteriorated and was replaced.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvement and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

LG:mg

Attachments

### RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office Public Works

47 <sup>BKM</sup>

### **RÉCORDED** AT THE REQUEST OF: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD



## NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

### SAN ANDREAS ROAD BIKELANE PHASE 3

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

### SAN ANDREAS ROAD FROM BEACH ROAD TO WATSONVILLE SLOUGH

The work of improvement was completed by Granite Construction Company whose address is P.O. Box 720, Watsonville, California.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 12th day of June, 1998, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 4th day of August, 1998.

DATED: August 4, 1998

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa **Cruz**, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 4th day of August, 1998, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 4th day of August, 1998, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

\$44,444.70	¢∠∪0,0U0./U							
¢41 444 70	01 603 6004							
		ļ						
	-							
		•						
\$52,650.00	\$52,650.00	\$52,650.00		٢S	-	1	CCO #1 (DIGOUTS & CROSS CULVER	13 0
	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00		LS	1	1	EXTRA WORK	12 E
	\$400.00	\$400.00		LS	1	1	ADJUST CONCRETE BOX TO GRADE	11 A
(\$1,700.00)		\$1,700.00	-1	LS		1	EROSION CONTROL (TYPE C)	10 E
	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		EA	1	-	OVERSIDE DRAIN	9 0
\$1,054.00	\$8,054.00	\$1.00	1054	SY	8054	7,000	PAVEMENT REINFORCING FABRIC	8 F
(\$7,700.00)		\$1.10	-7000	ΥS		7,000	SLURRY SEAL (TYPE 1)	7 8
\$168.00	\$3,768.00	\$8.00	21	Ŀ	471	450	ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (TYPE A)	<del>ر</del> 9
(\$27.30)	\$41,132.70	\$42.00	-0.65	TON	979.35	980	ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY (2.5)	5 )>
	\$55,470.00	\$43.00	ST	TON	1290	1,290	ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE B)	4 A
	\$22,400.00	\$35.00		СҮ	640	640	ROADWAY EXCAVATION (F)	з П
	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		۲S	_	1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	2 0
	\$10,229.00	\$10,229.00		LS	1	1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	
					QUANTITY	QUANTITY		NO.
DIFFERENCE	FINAL COST	UNIT COST	DIFFERENCE	UNIT	MEASURED	PROPOSED	ITEM	ITEM
				71565	CONTRACT NO.			
			<b><i><b>KELANE</b></i></b>	RD. BIH	SAN ANDREAS RD. BIKELANE	<u>13</u>	4	5
			STS FOR	NAL CO	SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS	SUN	Û	_
			IA .	:ALIFORN	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	,	6	

SUMMARY ORIGINAL BID: CHANGES: FINAL COST: \$44,444.70 \$203,603.70 \$159,159.00

47 1

# SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA